Section 903.2.7. Group M.  

Section 903.2.7 is hereby amended as follows: An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided 
throughout buildings containing a Group M occupancy where one of the following conditions exist:  

1.  A Group M fire area exceeds twelve thousand (12,000) square feet (1,115 m 2 ).  

2.  A Group M fire area is located more than two (2) stories above grade plane.  

3.  The combined area of all Group M fire areas on all floors, including any mezzanines, exceeds 
twenty-four thousand (24,000) square feet (2,230 m 2 ).  

4.  A Group M occupancy used for the display and sale of upholstered furniture or mattresses 
exceed five thousand (5,000) square feet (464 m 2 ).  

(Ord. No. 8584, § 1, 3-19-2019) 

Sec. 7-208. - International Building Code amended;

[...]

Section 903.2.9 is hereby amended to read as follows: An automatic sprinkler system shall be 
provided throughout all buildings containing a group S-1 occupancy where one of the following conditions 
exists:  

1.  Where a group S-1 fire area exceeds twelve thousand (12,000) square feet (1,115 m 2 ).  

2.  A group S-1 fire area is located more than two (2) stories above grade.  

3.  The combined area of all group S-1 fire areas on all floors, including any mezzanines, exceeds 
twenty-four thousand (24,000) square feet (2,230 m 2 ).  

4.  A Group S-1 fire area used for the storage of commercial trucks or buses where the fire area 
exceeds five thousand (5,000) square feet (464 m 2 ).  

5.  A Group S-1 occupancy used for the storage of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet (232 m 2 ).  

(Ord. No. 8584, § 1, 3-19-2019) 

Sec. 7-209. - International Building Code amended; Section 903.2.9.1. Repair garages.  

Section 903.2.9.1 is hereby amended to read as follows: An automatic sprinkler system shall be 
provided throughout all buildings used as repair garages in accordance with Section 406, as shown:

[...]

(68.9 kPa) irrespective of design pressure. For welded piping, and for piping carrying gas at pressures in 
excess of fourteen (14) inches water column pressure, the test pressure shall not be less than sixty (60) 
psig. Where the test pressure exceeds one hundred twenty-five (125) psig (862 kPa), the test pressure 
shall not exceed a value that produces a hoop stress in the piping greater than fifty (50) percent of the 
specified minimum yield strength of the pipe.  

(Ord. No. 8584, § 1, 3-19-2019) 

Secs. 7-608—7-699. - Reserved.

[...]

structure may appeal from the order and determination of the Building Official or his designee made 
under the provisions of Section 7-1209. The appeal shall be made to the circuit court of the county in the 
manner set forth in RSMo ch. 536. In any appeal provided for in this section, any person who owns or 
occupies property located within one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet of the perimeter of the building or 
structure which is the subject of the appeal shall be allowed to present evidence on behalf of the City in 
accordance with RSMo 67.430.2.  

(Ord. No. 8584, § 1, 3-19-2019) 

Sec. 7-1213. - Summary abatement where immediate danger exists.